506223796 08/27/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6270539

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OPAQ NETWORKS, INC.	08/17/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORTINET, INC.
Street Address:	899 KIFER RD.
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94086

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8793151
Patent Number:	9104710
Patent Number:	10122760
Patent Number:	10462188
Patent Number:	10212184
Patent Number:	10404737
PCT Number:	US2019012392
PCT Number:	US2019031564
PCT Number:	US2016030463
PCT Number:	US2017057797
Application Number:	16240470
Application Number:	16023388
Application Number:	62155145
Application Number:	62669544
Application Number:	62045985
Application Number:	62613440

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)676-8049

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

506223796 REEL: 053613 FRAME: 0746

Phone: 3038567155

Email: mike.desanctis@jwmhlaw.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL A. DESANCTIS

Address Line 1: 7501 VILLAGE SQUARE DRIVE, SUITE 206

Address Line 4: CASTLE PINES, COLORADO 80108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FORT-000000 (OPAQ)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL A. DESANCTIS

SIGNATURE: /Michael A DeSanctis/

DATE SIGNED: 08/27/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053613 FRAME: 0747

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 17, 2020 by and between Fortinet, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Fortinet"), and OPAQ Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller").

NOW THEREFORE, as contemplated by that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger effective as of July 18, 2020, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby assigns to Fortinet all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications identified in <u>Exhibit A</u>, and including, with respect to the Patents and Patent Applications:
 - a. all original and reissued letters patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States for such Patents and Patent Applications; and in and to all divisional, continuing, reissue, extension, substitution and renewal applications, and all other patent applications that have been filed or shall be filed in the United States, claiming the benefit of priority to such Patents and Patent Applications; and
 - b. all rights of priority attaching to said Patents and Patent Applications, including all rights under international conventions; and
 - c. all proceeds of said Patents and Patent Applications (including but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits); and in and to any and all causes of action (excepting claims upon the United States of America) for past, present, and future infringement of said Patents and Patent Applications, including the right to collect royalties and seek injunctive relief, for all such infringements and the right to sue on all such causes of action for Fortinet's own use and benefit and the use and benefit of Fortinet's successors, assigns and legal representatives, and in and to all reissues and reexaminations thereof.
- 2. This Assignment shall be binding upon Seller, its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Fortinet and its successor and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

SELLER:

OPAQ Networks, Inc.

By:

Name: Kenneth Ammon Title: Chief Strategy Officer

Henrel An

PATENT REEL: 053613 FRAME: 0748

EXHIBIT A

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ASSESSMENT OF CONTROL MATURITY IN SECURITY OPERATIONS ENVIRONMENTS	US United States		62/613,440 01-04-2018
	United States		09-04-2014
METHOD FOR THE CONTINUOUS CALCULATION OF A CYBER	US		62/045,985
NETWORK FIREWALL SERVICES	United States		05-10-2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CENTRALLY MANAGED HOST &	Sil		62/669 544
COMPUTER NETWORKS	United States		04-30-2015
SYSTEM THAT ENABLES DYNAMIC MICRO-SEGMENTATION OF	US		62/155,145
	International (PCT)		10-23-2017
METHOD FOR THE CONTINUOUS CALCULATION OF A CYBER	PCT		PCT/US2017/057797
	International (PCT)		05-02-2016
COMPUTER NETWORK SECURITY SYSTEM	PCT		PCT/US2016/030463
NETWORK FIREWALL SERVICES	International (PCT)		05-09-2019
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CENTRALLY MANAGED HOST &	PCT		PCT/US2019/031564
NETWORK FIREWALL SERVICES	United States		06-29-2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CENTRALLY MANAGED HOST AND	US		16/023,388
IN SECURITY OPERATIONS ENVIRONMENTS	International (PCT)		01-04-2019
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ASSESSMENT OF CONTROL MATURITY	PCT		PCT/US2019/012392
ENVIRONMENTS	United States		01-04-2019
CONTROL MATURITY ASSESSMENT IN SECURITY OPERATIONS	US		16/240,470
	European		10-23-2017
METHOD FOR THE CONTINUOUS CALCULATION OF A CYBER	EP		17794849.4
	United States	09-03-2019	01-15-2019
METHOD FOR THE CONTINUOUS CALCULATION OF A CYBER	US	10,404,737	16/248,632
SECURITY RISK INDEX	United States	02-19-2019	10-27-2016
METHOD FOR THE CONTINUOUS CALCULATION OF A CYBER	US	10,212,184	15/336,307
	Hong Kong		05-02-2016
COMPUTER NETWORK SECURITY SYSTEM	H		18110140.8
	European		05-02-2016
COMPUTER NETWORK SECURITY SYSTEM	EP		16787310.8
	United States	10-29-2019	10-30-2018
COMPUTER NETWORK SECURITY SYSTEM	US	10,462,188	16/174,572
	United States	11-06-2018	05-02-2016
COMPUTER NETWORK SECURITY SYSTEM	US	10,122,760	15/144,702
	United States	08-11-2015	03-15-2013
METHOD FOR CROSS DOMAIN FEATURE CORRELATION	US	9,104,710	13/832,791
AND REPORTING BY MAPPING DETECTED RISK PATTERNS ONTO A RISK ONTOLOGY	United States	07-29-2014	08-28-2009
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ORGANIZATIONAL RISK ANALYSIS	US	8,793,151	12/549,843
		<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>
		Grant	Filing
Title	Country	Patent #	App #

RECORDED: 08/27/2020

PATENT REEL: 053613 FRAME: 0749